Company since it will provide the Company with immediate funding and the capital base

of the Company will be enlarged. The Directors consider that the terms of the Subscription

Agreements are fair and reasonable.

It is expected that the net proceeds from the Subscriptions (after deducting the expenses

incurred in the Subscriptions) amount to approximately HK$13,510,000. The Company

intends to apply the net proceeds from the Subscriptions for general working capital of the

Group.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE-MONTH
PERIOD

The Company has not carried out any fund raising activity in the twelve months immediately

prior to the date of this announcement.

7

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)

immediately following the Completion of the Subscriptions (assuming that there is no change

in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement and up to the

date of Completion of the Subscriptions), are summarised as follows:

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately following

the Completion of the

Subscriptions

Number of

Shares % (Approx.)

Number of

Shares % (Approx.)

Rhenfield Development Corp. (Note) 165,564,529 17.07 165,564,529 16.03

Directors:

Kwok Siu Bun 1,000,000 0.10 1,000,000 0.10

Chow Kwai Wa, Anne 1,300,000 0.13 1,300,000 0.12

Kwok Siu Wa, Alison 2,000,000 0.21 2,000,000 0.19

Public:

The Subscribers – – 62,952,645 6.10

Other public Shareholders 800,031,923 82.49 800,031,923 77.46

Total 969,896,452 100.00 1,032,849,097 100.00

Note:

Rhenfield Development Corp. is owned by Mr. Tsang Yee who is deemed to be interested in 165,564,529 shares

of the Company pursuant to the Part XV of the SFO.

Shareholders and potential investors should note that completion of the Subscriptions

is subject to fulfillment of the conditions under the Subscription Agreements. As the

Subscriptions may or may not proceed, Shareholders and potential investors are

reminded to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

8

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions shall